e
tronic
ugh
first
low
This
ion of
ter-

the YBCO film was checked in a Rigaku diffractometer. TheQ22Q scanning diffrac-
tion patterns showed a 1-2-3c-oriented film with noa-oriented inclusions or impurities
of other phases. The lattice parameter determined from the 00l reflections was equal to
11.70 Å. The superconducting transition temperature of the YBCO film was usually e
to 89–90 K with a transition width of 1 K.
The samples were then placed into the STM, and a topogram of the sample s
was obtained in the constant-current mode.13 The typical topogram displayed in Fig.
demonstrates a scale of variation of the YBCO-film thickness~see the difference in the
heights from the bottom to the top corner of the figure! as well as traces of granularity o
the gold film with typical granule sizes of 20–40 nm~note the slight waviness of th
surface from left to right in the figure!.
MEASUREMENT PROEDURE AND RESULTS
The local characteristic of the proximity effect—the effective gap in the densit
states—was determined from the conductance spectra obtained at 77 K with the a
low-temperature STM built at the Institute of Computer-Aided Design of the Rus
1042 1042JETP Lett., Vol. 63, No. 12, 25 June 1996 Khanin et al.
t
be
y
nsions

existed, as a rule, for film thicknesses greater than 15 nm.
The typical conductance spectra obtained by scanning the STM tip above the su
of the YBCO/Au sandwich are displayed in Fig. 2.
For N-layer thicknesses (d'30250 nm) greater than the effective coherence leng
and the electron mean free path length in gold, the obtained dependences are alway
to the IVC of N–C8–N type junctions, where the constriction C8 was formed by the
microscope tip. They had the form of parabolas with the voltage varying over a w
range from2100 mV to1100 mV and were approximately constant in a narrow ran
of voltages, which are significant for the present problem, from220 mV to120 mV. No
features were registered near zero voltage within the limits of accuracy of the mea
ments.
For gold film thicknesses which were small but such that the film was now defini
continuous (d520230 nm), three types of spectra were observed by scanning the
face ~see Fig. 2!. The first and most often encountered class of IVCs is qualitativ
FIG. 1. Topogram of the surface of one of the experimental samples. The scale markers are in angstro
1043 1043JETP Lett., Vol. 63, No. 12, 25 June 1996 Khanin et al.
es
tes
yer
tron
ary.
virtually identical to the IVCs obtained in samples with a thick gold film. Within the
existing measurement accuracy, no features were recorded in the IVCs~Fig. 2a!.
The typical form of the spectrum of the second type is shown in Fig. 2b. Featur
with a width from 2 to 7 mV~at half depth! were recorded near zero voltage. As a rule,
such IVCs were observed on nonhorizontal sections of the surface.
Finally, the most infrequently recorded IVCs—the IVCs of the third type—
contained features with a width of about 20 mV~see Fig. 2c!.
DISCUSSION
The fact that stable images of the surface of the gold films were obtained indica
that the gold films were of good quality~no discontinuities! and that the electrical contact
between the superconducting and gold film was good, i.e., there was no insulating la
between them over a quite large area.
In contrast to direct STM investigations of the surface of YBCO single crystals,14,15
the explanation of the observed features in the IVCs cannot be attributed to one-elec
FIG. 2. Conductivity spectra obtained with a STM at different points of the surface of the structure withN-layer
thicknesses of 20–30 nm. Insets: Position of the STM tip with respect to different sections of the SN bound
1044 1044JETP Lett., Vol. 63, No. 12, 25 June 1996 Khanin et al.
ould
f the
e
etal

the experimental data obtained in such structures.
We thank S. N. Polyakov for performing the x-ray diffraction measurements on
samples.
This work was supported by the subprogram ‘‘Superconductance’’ of the Rus
GNTP ‘‘Topical Problems in Condensed-Matter Physics,’’ Grant No. 93018, as wel
the International Science Foundation~Grants MNM000 and MNM300!.
1M. S. Dilorio, S. Yoshizumi, K. Y. Yanget al., Appl. Phys. Lett.58, 2552~1991!.
2M. S. Dilorio, S. Yoshizumi, K. Y. Yanget al., in Advances in Superconductance, edited by Y. Bando and
H. Yamoauchi, Springer, Tokyo, 1993, p. 1161.
3R. H. Ono, J. A. Beall, M. W. Cromeret al., Appl. Phys. Lett.59, 1126 ~1991!; P. A. Rosenthal, E. N.
Grossman, R. H. Ono, and L. R. Vale, Appl. Phys. Lett.63, 1984~1993!.
4N. Missert, T. E. Harvey, R. H. Ono, and C. D. Reintsema, Appl. Phys. Lett.63, 1190~1993!.
5R. H. Ono, L. R. Vale, K. R. Kimmenauet al., IEEE Trans. Appl. SuperconductivityAS-3, 2389~1993!.
6M. Yu. Kupriyanov and K. K. Likharev, Usp. Fiz. Nauk160, 49 ~1990! @Sov. Phys. Usp.33, 340 ~1990!#.
7M. Yu. Kupriyanov and K. K. Likharev, IEEE Trans. Magn.MAG-27, 2460~1991!.
1045 1045JETP Lett., Vol. 63, No. 12, 25 June 1996 Khanin et al.
c-
,
8A. V. Za�tsev, JETP Lett.51, 41 ~1990!.
9A. F. Volkov, A. V. Zaitsev, and T. M. Klapwijk, Physica C210, 21 ~1993!.
10A. A. Golubov and M. Yu. Kupriyanov, inExtended Abstracts of International Conference on Supercondu
tor Electronics, Nagoya, Japan, 1995, p. 135.
11A. A. Golubov, and M. Yu. Kupriyanov, JETP Lett.61, 851 ~1995!.
12M. Koyanagi, S. Kashiwaya, H. Akohet al., Jpn. J. Appl. Phys.31, 3525~1992!.
13V. S. Édel’man, Prib. Tekh. E´ksp., No. 5, 25~1989!.
14P. J. M. van Bentum, L. E. C. van de Leemput, T. M. Smokers, and H. van Kempen, J. Microsc.152, 11
~1988!.
15P. J. M. van Bentum, L. E. C. van de Leemput, T. M. Smokers, and H. van Kempen, Phys. Scr.25, 122
~1989!.
16I. A. Devyatov and M. Yu. Kupriyanov, Zh. E´ksp. Teor. Fiz.104, 3897~1993! @JETP77, 874 ~1993!#.
17D. V. Averin and K. K. Likharev, inMesoscopic Phenomena in Solids, edited by B. L. Altshuler, P. A. Lee,
and R. A. Webb, 1991, p. 173.
18A. A. Golubov and M. Yu. Kupriyanov, Zh. E´ksp. Teor. Fiz.96, 1420 ~1989! @Sov. Phys. JETP69, 805
~1989!#.
19M. Yu. Kupriyanov, inAdvances in Superconductance, edited by Y. Bando and H. Yamauchi, Springer, 1993
p. 1049.
Translated by M. E. Alferieff
1046 1046JETP Lett., Vol. 63, No. 12, 25 June 1996 Khanin et al.